insurance recoveries are recorded in professional and contract services and general, administrative and other expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

U.S. GAAP operating expenses

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Non-GAAP operating expenses

(2) We have pursued various strategic initiatives and completed acquisitions and divestitures in recent years which have resulted in expenses which would not have otherwise

been incurred. These expenses generally include integration costs, as well as legal, due diligence and other third party transaction costs. The frequency and amount of such

expenses vary significantly based on the size, timing and complexity of the transaction. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, and for the three months ended

June 30, 2023, these costs primarily relate to the Adenza acquisition. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, these costs were partially offset by a termination

payment recognized in the second quarter of 2024 relating to the proposed divestiture of our Nordic power trading and clearing business.

 Three Months Ended

(unaudited)

(in millions)

Reconciliation of U.S. GAAP to Non-GAAP Operating Expenses

Nasdaq, Inc.

Six Months Ended

14

Adenza (1) Pro Forma

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, FX & Other (2)

2024 2023 2023 2023 $ % $ $ %

CAPITAL ACCESS PLATFORMS $   481 $   438 $   — $   438 $   43 10 % $   (1) $   44 10 %

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY

Financial Crime Management Technology revenues   67   54   —   54 13 24 % — 13 24 %

Regulatory Technology revenues   95   35   47   82 13 16 % — 13 16 %

Capital Markets Technology revenues   258   146   82   228 30 13 % (1) 31 14 %

Total Financial Technology revenues   420   235   129   364 56 15 % (1) 57 16 %

SOLUTIONS REVENUES (3)
   901   673   129   802 99 12 % (2) 101 13 %

MARKET SERVICES REVENUES, NET   250   242   —   242 8 3 % — 8 3 %

OTHER REVENUES   8   10   —   10 (2) (20)% (1) (1) (10)%

REVENUES LESS TRANSACTION-BASED EXPENSES   1,159   925   129   1,054 105 10 % (3) 108 10 %

Non-GAAP operating expenses   539   441   66   507 32 6 % (2) 34 7 %

Non-GAAP operating income $   620 $   484 $   63 $   547 $   73 13 % $   (1) $   74 14 %

Non-GAAP operating margin 53 % 52 % 49 % 52 %

Pro Forma Impacts

(3) Represents Capital Access Platforms and Financial Technology segments.

(1) The Adenza results above are presented on a non-GAAP basis and have been adjusted for certain items. We believe presenting these measures excluding these items provides investors with

greater transparency as they do not represent ongoing operations. These adjustments include intangible amortization of $39 million and other transaction and restructuring related costs of $6

million for the second quarter of 2023.

(2) Primarily reflects the impacts from changes in FX rates.